

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**W.P. (C) No.3693 of 2020**

----

Deb Kumar Roy, aged about 54 years, son of Late Deenbandhu  
Roy, Resident of Mohalla Gulzar Baag, P.O. & P.S. Godda Town,  
District-Godda ..... **Petitioner**

**Versus**

The State of Jharkhand & Ors. .... **Respondents**

**With**

**W.P. (C) No.3568 of 2020**

----

Rajesh Kumar, aged 46 years, S/o Sri Laxmi Kant Gupta,  
R/O Mohalla-Router Chowk, Near Durga Mandir, PO and  
PS-Godda, District-Godda ..... **Petitioner**

**Versus**

The State of Jharkhand & Ors. .... **Respondents**

----

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH KUMAR**

----

For the Petitioners : Mr. Rajendra Krishna, Adv. [in W.P.C No.3693/2020]  
: Mr. Prashant Pallav, Adv. [in W.P.C No.3568/2020]  
For the Respondents : Mr. Prashant Pallav, Adv. [in W.P.C No.3693/2020]  
: Mr. Ashutosh Anand, AAG-III.  
[in W.P.C No.3568/2020]  
: Mr. Awanish Shekhar, AC to AAG-I  
[in W.P.C No.3693/2020]

----

**08/Dated: 09<sup>th</sup> September, 2024**

1. It appears that there was civil litigation between the parties.
2. It further appears that the State authority has travelled beyond their competency in assisting one and other party claiming the possession which is otherwise not permissible.
3. In that view of the matter, both the writ petitions, are hereby, admitted.
4. No notice is required to be issued as all the parties have already appeared.
5. The status quo as existing today shall be maintained.
6. The Deputy Commissioner, Godda is held responsible to maintain the status quo.

**(Rajesh Kumar, J.)**